The following table presents the adjustments made to the December 31, 2002 balance sheet:

-13-

   Three Months Ended
   December 31,
   ---------------------
   2002   2001
   --------   --------
Basic earnings per share:
   As reported   $   1.32   $   0.88
   Pro forma   $   0.88   $   0.59

Diluted earnings per share:
   As reported   $   1.29   $   0.87
   Pro forma   $   0.86   $   0.58
   --------   --------

   As
   Previously   As
   Reported   Adjustment   Restated
   --------   ----------   --------
Current maturities of long-term debt   $  123.4   $  85.0   $  208.4
Total current liabilities   699.6   85.0   784.6
Long-term debt   1,219.9   (85.0)   1,134.9

UGI CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FIN ANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

ANALYSIS OF RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following analyses compare our results of operations for the three months ended December 31, 2002 ("2002 three-month period") with the
three months ended December 31, 2001 ("2001 three-month period"). Our analyses of results of operations should be read in conjunction with
the segment information included in Note 2 to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

-14-

UGI CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

2002 THREE-MONTH PERIOD COMPARED WITH 2001 THREE-MO NTH PERIOD